TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF ANDHRA PRADESH LIMITED $\underline{A\ B\ S\ T\ R\ A\ C\ T}$

Estt. - AP Transco - Creation of Energy Co-Ordination Cell and the existing post of Executive Director (General)/AP Transco will be utilized as Member Secretary of the Co-Ordination Cell without any additional financial commitment - Orders of Government, Energy (Power.I) Department - Recorded.

T.O.O.(Addl.Secy. - Per.) Rt.No. 650

Dated:27.01.2011. Read the following :-

- Memo No.CGM(HRD&Trg.)/DS(P)/AS(P)/PO(Rec. & Dep.)/ 136/05-3 Dt.18-9-2009.
- 2. G.O.Rt.No.13 Energy (PR.I) Department Dt.17-1-2011
- 3. O.O.Rt.No.163 Genl. Admn,. (Op.II) Dept., Dt.17-1-2011.

???

ORDER:

In the reference 2nd cited, the Principal Secretary to Government, Energy (Power.I) Department issued orders that, the Government of India had been stressing on all States to put a coordinator body at Government level for proper coordination and planning. The State is the leading State in providing power to agriculture and almost 35% of peak power during season goes for the purpose. Communication of the achievement and issues of the sector with the citizens at large and other institutions is of paramount essence. Accordingly the Government of A.P., Energy Department created an Energy Co-ordination Cell with Sri A.Chandrasekhara Reddy, Executive Director(General)/APTransco as Member Secretary and Members drawn from APGenco, APTransco and DISCOMS. The Cell will work under the Administrative control of Principal Secretary, Energy Department. The orders on the detailed functions of the above cell will be issued separately.

The existing post of Executive Director(General)/AP Transco will be utilized as Member Secretary of the Co-ordination Cell without any additional financial commitment.

Sri A.Chandrasekhara Reddy, Executive Director (General)/AP Transco on repatriation from CMO as Press Secretary to Chief Minister is posted as head of the Energy Co-ordination Cell designating him as Member secretary with his original post being held as Executive Director (General). Other technical personnel from APGenco/APTransco/DISCOMS shall also be filled in by diverting from their original posts held in their respective organizations, without any additional financial commitment.

Sri AChandrasekhara Reddy shall additionally discharge his original function as Executive Director (General) in AP Transco also. Initially the Cell housed at Vidyut Soudha. AP Transco shall provide necessary support to the Cell.

- 2. The orders issued in the reference 2rd cited is hereby recorded.
- 3. These orders are also available on AP.Transco Website and can be accessed at **www.aptransco.gov.in**

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF A.P. LTD)

AJAY JAIN CHAIRMAN AND MANAGING DIRECTOR

Τo

Sri A.Chandrasekhara Reddy, Executive Director (General)/ AP Transco, VS, Hyderabad

Copy to:

The Principal Secretary to Govt., Energy Dept., Govt. of AP Hyderabad

The Joint Secretary to Govt. (Genl.)/General Admn. (Op.II)Dept.,

Govt. of AP, Hyd.

The PS to CMD/AP Transco/VS/Hyderabad

The PS to JMD(HRD, COMML., IPC & IT)/AP Transco, VS/Hyderabad

The PS to JMD(V&S)/AP Transco, Vidyut Soudha, Hyderabad

The PS to Addl.JMD(Dist. & HRD)/AP Transco, Vidyut Soudha, Hyderabad

PS to Director (Fin. & Rev.)/ A PTRANSCO/VS/Hyderabad.

PS to Director (Transmission)/ APTRANSCO/VS/Hyderabad.

PS to Director (Projects.)/ APTRANSCO/VS/Hyderabad.

PS to Director (Grid Operation)/AP Transco, VS, Hyderabad

The CMD/APSPDCL/APCPDCL/APEPDCL/APNPDCL.

The Secret ary/APERC/Hyderabad

The General Administration (Claims-A) Dept., Govt. of AP., Hyderabad

The CGM(HRD & Trg.)/AP Transco, VS, Hyderabad

The Executive Director (Mechanical)/AP Transco, VS, Hyderabad

The Executive Director (Planning, RAC & Ref.)/AP Transco, VS, Hyderabad

The Joint Secretary/APTRANSCO/VS/Hyd.

The Chief Engineer(EA, Opn., Reforms & IT)/AP.Transco/VS/Hyd.

- with a request to place the T.O.O. in AP.Transco website.

All Chief Engineers/AP Transco/VS/Hyd.

PA to Additional Secretary/APTRANSCO/VS/Hyderabad.

All FA & CCAs//Dy.CCAs/AP Transco/VS/Hyd.

All Dy.Secretaries//Asst.Secretaries/AP Transco

The Accounts Officer/CPR/ APTRANSCO/VS/Hyderabad.

The Company Secretary/ APTRANSCO/VS/Hyderabad.

The Tahsildar/AP Transco/VS/Hyderabad

Stock file // spare copy.

C.No.Addl.Secy. / AS(Estt. & Pen.) / PO(Estt.-I) / J.2 / 189 / 2011.

// FORWARDED BY ORDER //

PERSONNEL OFFICER